

22-2933

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JIMMIE HARDAWAY, JR., LARRY A. BOYD, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendant-Appellant,

BRIAN D. SEAMAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney for
the County of Niagara, New York, JOHN J. FLYNN, in his official capacity as
District Attorney for the County of Erie, New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN D. HITSOUS
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellant
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2044

Dated: March 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT THEY WOULD PREVAIL IN THEIR SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE PLACE-OF-WORSHIP PROVISION	3
A. The District Court Improperly Relieved Plaintiffs of Their Burden as to the Textual Element of the Second Amendment Inquiry.....	3
B. The Place-of-Worship Provision Is a Constitutional Sensitive-Place Regulation.	7
1. Places of worship are themselves historically recognized sensitive places.....	8
2. Places of worship are sufficiently analogous to the sensitive places <i>Bruen</i> identified.....	15
POINT II	
THE EQUITABLE FACTORS FAILED TO SUPPORT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.	20
B. The Preliminary Injunction Harms the Public Interest.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	5
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	13
<i>Holloway v. Attorney Gen. U.S.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902)	14
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>People v. Di Falco</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 482 (1978)	24
<i>Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Rivera Torres</i> , 826 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1987)	22
 Laws & Rules	
<i>New York</i>	
Criminal Procedure Law § 30.10	24
Penal Law § 265.01-e	21, 24
<i>Other States</i>	
Act No. 285, 1870 Ga. Laws 421	10
<i>Rules</i>	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	5
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
A3005-A/S4005-A, 246th Sess. (2023)	21
United States Census Off., Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Statistics of the Population of the United States at the Ninth Census (June 1, 1870)</i> (1872), https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/ 1870/population/1870a-04.pdf	13
